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- . NOTE ¢ In connection vi.th our investigation with rcference to

mams a discrepancy was noted in the spelling «(f the namc of
one of the individuals involved., In order that or memorandum

to the Commission may be correct, 1t 15 necessary t esolve the
spelling, REC D W4 -7 2252 ? .
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"T would very mich apprr:sciate having an thing at
all of this pature, which you might havi retained.
And while »rr firancial resoursee are no . great,
if you would wish some remuneratiocn for sach an

4tem, pleane advise the worth you would place upon
it, and I would attempt, within reason, to oblige.
I hope that, in the interezts of histor’, you will
do what you cain to locate some bit of 0 .wald's

handwriting.

"Thank you for any help you can glve.

"Most sincerely you's,
%"/s/ Jonn A. Fiachbich
"Jolin A. Fischbach'

"Mr. John A. Fischbach
1355 East Weldon Avenue
Phoenix, Arizona 85014

"In Re: Your letter of Juns 11, 1964
"Dear Mr. Fischbach:

"I am very sorry that we will not te able to
furnish you with the information you X quested from
the personnel files of Le=e Harvey Oswald, It is a

policy of our Company of long standing. not to éisclose

information that i# in our pereonnel f: les. This

4nformstion is all confidentiel, and we will only
" show it to Government Authorities, ,

"e have made our records availsbhl: to the FBI

for their use, and psruszs you can con act them for

information.

"Tours truly,

wH. B- BEI.TJY & C‘ 'HPAN'I’ INC.- T

Al Preshter
"ATP/sad” |

g
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conclusions of any kind. It is the property of t e FBI,
and is 2 loan to your acgency; 1t and/or its conte ts are not

to be distributed outside your agency.

Mellng
- ,‘-.--.

This document contains neither recommen ations mor.
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UNIT. 0 'STATE'S DEPARTMENT OF JQT CE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Nex Orlean=, Louisiana

July 16, 1964

- IFE HARVEY OSWAID

By letter cated July 2, 1964, Mr. Alvin T. Prechter

of William B. Reilly & Cowpeny, Inc., 640 Magazine Street,
New Orleans, Louisiana, furniszhed a letter which ‘hat company

had received from Joim A. Fischbach, 1355 Eaat We don Avenue,
Phoenix, Arizcna 55014, -

Set forth telow are verbatim cdoplies of I, Fischbach's
Jetter as well as the reply made to Mr. Fischbach by Willlam

. B, Relly & Company, Inc.:

"1355 East Weldo Avenue,
Flioenix, Arizon: 85014
' June 11, 196‘

"Mr. William B. Riley
wWilliam B. Riley and Co., Inc.

- 640 Magazine Street
S - New Orleans, la.

"Dear Mr. Rlley:

"T am writirg to you as a person vitally interested
in the preservation of historical data pertaining
to the United States.

"It has cone to my atitention that the sccused
agsga3ein of our late President Kennedy, lee Harvey

 Oswald, worked for you conpany in part of May and
Jume of 1963. I hope that it is not tc> late for
me to hope that your comnany may 8t1l1]l have, in its-
personnel records, application for empl] oyment, or
otherwise, £ome fragment, signed or unt igned, in
the handwriting of Oswald, :

[ ey _ - - ) - "
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- (Type in plain texs or code) 1 . gr Yrotter——
| ‘ | : ! Tcele. Loom e
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{- FROM: 8AC, WFO (105-37111) (P).

)
LEE EARVEY(DSWALD |
IS - R=- CUBA
(0O :DL)

ReBuairtel to New York and WFO dated !//15/64, to °
determine details of tests allegedly made by CLAYTON E,
WHEAT, JR,, Director of the National Rifle Assc:iation,
firing an identical-make rifle with an identical sight against
a moving target over similar ranges for "Life," this article

apparently used the source of statement, page §) of the
book, "Oswald: Assassin or Fall Guy," by JOAC3IIM JOESTEN,

Ve FWA o

Enclosed for the Bureau are five copies, for
Dallas and New York one copy each of an LHM regarding inter-
view of officials, National Rifle Association, Nashington,
. D, C., as requested by President's Commission, These interviews
N 2 were conducted by SA CHARLES B, TEBBS, Y

During the course of ipterviews in W:shington, D, C.,

it was learned that CLAYTON E_¥WHEAT, JR,, is yresently .

away from New York City for the summer, His p: esent address

i /,.'was teleggonically furnished SAC, New York City, on 7/17/64.
- F ICLQSUR

7 Elﬁc-l-” %ureau (Enc, §5)

1 - Dallas (100-10461) (Enc. 1) (Info) (RAM) /-'P{.: 1w
) - New York (105-38431) (Enc, 1) (Info) (RAM) A\
1 - WFO

-~ e *, e
- { . A
. REC 55 /d'/ e

(31 ~

. ' f}

PP Sk LMh %L 8 Sent
pecial Agent in Charge/




the NRational Rifle Association, through Mr, Dariel, shortly
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- UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATIO ¢

WA iBINCTON 25,D.& — -

July 20, 1964

LEE BARVEY OSWALD
INTERNAL SECURITY -« R = CUBA

Re: Xational Rifle Association

On July 17, 1964, MNr, Louis ¥, luces, Exccutive

Director, and Mr, Frank ¥, Daniel, Secretary, lational Rifle
Association, ¥Washington, D, C,, were interview¢d regarding
the statement made on page 80 of the book, "Osyald: Assessin
or Fall Guy?,"™ by Joachim Joesten, to the effe<t that "Life"
reports that Clayton E, Whyte, Jr,, Director of the National
Rifle Agsociation, "fired an identical-make riile with an
identical sight against a moving target over similar ranges
for %Life' last week,”

M¥r, lucas advisced that he recalls a j1equest made ¢o

after the assassination by news media to make such a test,
Bowever, the request came from one 0f tho broaccasting services,
the nane 0of which they cannot now recall, and 1ot "lLife"

magazine, According to Mr, Lucas, this reques{ was denied
inasmuch as the officers of the Association hac previously

decided not to becono fnvolved £n the reaction to the
assassination and the weapon used,

- JAr, Daniecl statcd he recalls suggesting to the
inquiring party the nanes o0f several individuals 4n the

New York City area who could make such a test, including

ir., Yheat, He explained Mr, ¥hoat's nanc was included since
the latter was a member of a gun ¢ludb in the Kcux York area,
which bad the facilitics available for such a test,

Mr., Lucas added that ha knows such t(sts vere
gubsequently made by Mr, Wheat ao an individual, but not at
the request of the Nationanl Rifle Association, According to
¥r, Iucas, the National Rifle Association wgs 10t furnished
theo criteria used by Mr, ¥heat in making the t(st or the -

‘results, JNr, Lucas is confident, however, thal the tn!oma-

tion eought is known to Mr, Wheat,

'
' ‘. ~".¢.-I- |
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LEE MARVEY OSUALD B S

¥r. Luvcas gtated he and Mxr, Daniel personally never
gquestioned that threc shots could be fired in 6.8 seconds from
the wearon in qQuention, However, to vorify this for their own
fnformation, the Eational Rifle Association had » weapon of

the sano makoe firod at the range in their bdbuilding in Wachington,
D. C., for the sole purpose of dotermining if tiis bolt-action
rifle eoculd be fired throo tines in 6.8 seconds, During the
courso of this tost, no consideration was givon to digtance,

uso 0f 8 telescopic sight or a moving target., 1r. Lucas sald
this test verified tho opinion of the Associaticn officers,

that 1f one round wore in the chanber, that rourd and tvo more
could bo fired in €.8 seconds,

Both Nr., Lucas and Kr, Dantiel emphasiicd that the
rosvlts of this "so-called™ test woro pover publ ished nor wvas

mention made of it to the pross, Rather, when (uestioned by
repreooentatives of verious news modia, National Rifle Aszcociation

- officials merely answered, 'Yes, threo shots cs1 bo fired from

that woayron in G.8 soconds,”
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-/ LEE HARVEY QUALD, AKA, IS-R-CUBA., - o ,

| / RE NEV YORK TELETYPE TO BUREAU AND DALLAS JULY S! VE‘JTEEN INSTANT.
RE LEAK OF INFORMATION AS CARRIED IN "THE DALLAS MORNING NEWS,"

JUNE TWENTYSEVEN AND TWENTYEIGHT, SIXTYFOUR. _ MQ-’
HOLLAN ,ﬁc coxBS, DALLAS CORRESPONDENT FOR LIFE | AGAZINE, INTER-

o DA
VIEWED TODAY AFTER RECE]IVINC TELEPHONIC APPROVAL FROM JORN F. DOVD,

GENERAL gounszl. FOR LIFE MAGAZINE, TO COOPERATE WITH |BI rULLY;_ - ; .
MC .comss MAD KNOWLEDGE OF EXISTENCE OF DIARY FOR SEVERAL udnmé i,

{AS IT WAS GENERAL XNOWLEDGE AMNONG NEWS MEDIA., SOMETIIE SHORTLY"BEFORE ‘ f
JUNE 'rwr-:mvsm OR TWENTYSEVEN, SIXTYFOUR, RECEIVED IN, oamnon‘ﬂ?om J"-- } '
LARRY GR;;:E, REPORTER, DALLAS MORNING NEWS, THAT THAT PAPER wns:m :;E \ &
POSSESSION OF DIARY. OR JUM-: TYENTYSIX OR TWENTYSEVE!! » sxxm-'oua. Y

NEWS, MD cm:vlor DIARY.
END PAGE ORE ™ol
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PAGE TWO -

MC COMBS TELEPHONICALLY CONTACTED AYNESWORTH RE PURCHASE BY LIFE MAGA-
ZINE AND SALE AGREED TO BY AYNESWORTH, BUT MC CONBS WA3 ADVISED AYNES- 3
WORTH BUSY AT TIME AND MC COMBS SHOULD CONTACT AYNESWCiTH-S VIFE, |

PAULA. MC COMBS FIRST OFFERED ONE THOUSAND DOLLARS TC PAULA, WAS TOLD
THIS VWAS NOT ENOUGH, AND LATER WAS TOLD BY PAULA THAT 'RICE VWAS TVENTY-
FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS. PRICE APPROVED BY LIFE MAGAZINE OFFICIALS, NEW
YORK CITY. NEXT MORWING NC CONBS WENT TO AYWESWORTH-S RESIDENCE

 WHERE CONTRACT AGREED TO AND SIGNZD BY PAULA AYNESWORI{ FOR SALE OF

' COPY TO LIFE MAGAZINE. PAULA DID NOT VANT CHECK IN P#YMENT AND STATED
A MONEY ORDER WOULD BE FINE." PAULA, HMC COUBS AND fYNESWORTH-S SMALL

;cun.n WERE ONLY PERSONS PRESENT DURING NEGOTIATIONS A}D COPY OF DIARY
' YAS ONLY DOCUMENT OBSERVED BY MC COMBS AT RESIDENCE,
.. 2 -

“:  AFTER RECEIPT OF DIARY, IT WAS SENT TO NEW YORK CITY ALONG WITH
INSTRUCTIONS FOR LIFE MAGAZINE, NEW YORK CITY, TO SENI PAULA AYNESWORTH

. MONEY ORDER FOR TWENTYFIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AT HER RESI!DENCE ADDRESS.
CONTRACT WORDLD WHEREBY DALLAS MORNING NEWS AND AYNES!ORTH WOULD NOI

SELL COPY TO ANY OTHER NEWS MEDIA. o .
END PAGE TWO '
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PAGE THRLL
‘ ON JULY ONE, SIXTYFOUR, CONTRACI SIGNED WITH MAR; NA OSWALD WHEREL

¢ LIFE MAGAZINE WAS GIVEN PERMISSION TO PUBLISH DIARY AID FIVE PHOTOGRAPHS

‘RECEIVED FROM MARINA. MC COMBS NOT SURL AS TO AMOUNT INVOLVED, BUI
BELIEVES IT WAS FOR TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS, PLUS ONE HALF SHARE OF

~ ALL FOREIGN SALES OF ISSUL CONTAINING PUBLICATION OF )IARY. MARINA

t INSISTED ON IDENTITY OF SOURCE FROM WHERE MC COMBS OB FAINED DIARY .

. AND AFTER RECEIVING PERMISSION FROM MRS. AYNESWORTH I)DENTIFIED HUGH
" AYNESWORTH TO MARINA AND HER ATTORNEY, WILLIAM MC KEN'IE, AS HIS

 SOURCE.
MC COMBS STATED HE HAS NO Y NFORMATION AS TO WHEFE AYNESWORTH OB~
. COPY, DID NOT ASK AYNESWORTH AS HE DID NOT WAMT TO KNOV.
. MC COMBS HAS NO INFORMATION ANY REPRESENTATIVE (F THE F3I, U.S.
‘gicnsr SERVICE, PRESIDENT-S CONMISSION, DALLAS POLICI DEPARTMENT OR
‘DALLAS DISTRICT ATTORNEY-S OFFICE WAS RESPONSIBLE FOI "LEAK,”

END PAGE THREL

By *
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PAGE FOUR f E ;.-'_ ‘. 9

N2 :
7 ‘“'n(ugsnjﬁm:swonm WAS INTERVIEVED JULY TW0 LAST, A1 WHICH TIHE HE
REFUSED TO FURNISH ANY INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS MAITER. 1T 1S NOTED

\/
IT WOULD BE IMPROPER TO INTERVIEV Pnupﬁﬁﬁ}:swonru WITHOUT THE CONSENT

+ s EREgE

OF HUGK AYNESWORTH. INTERVIEW OF PAULA AYNESVWORIH WI]1HOUT HUSBAND-S

CONSENT WOULD SUBJECT BUREAU TO CRITICISM IN THE PRESS AND IT IS NOIT
ELiEVElS BY DALLAS THAT AN INTERVIEW OF PAULA AYRESWOI TH WITH CONSENT

WOULD BY PRODUCTIVE.
IN VIEW OF THE ABOVE, NO ATTEMPTS BEING HMADE TO ] NTERVIEV PAULA

AYNESWORTH AT THIS TIME, RESULTS OF INTERVIEV VITH Ml COMBS VWILL BE
INCLUDED IN NEXT REPORT SUBMITTED IN OSWALD CASE. REIORT CONTAINING
RESULTS OF LEAK INVESTIGATION SUSMITTED TODAY PRIOR T MC COMB INTER-

VIEW,

END
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. By letter dated July 14, 1964, Mr. J. Lee Rankin -
The President's Commission, called the Bureau's attention to '
the Bnglish translation of Commission Exhibit n mber 1 (D-30)
stating that in two instances the Bureau's tran :lation had items
in parentheses, which would appear to be wmore a )propriately placed
in brackets. - |

‘-

. SFNOKa. '0am MD. 9 20000

GAY 1947 EDITION
43 Gfn. 4. WD. B

UNITED STATES G.

-
L

CornmenT
Memorandum

- The translation in question was prepa‘ed by SA Anatole A.
Boguslav on 12/5/63 and furnished to the Commis ;ion as a part of
the report of SA Robert P, Gemberling dated 12/ 23/63 in Dallas,

Referring to paragraph nine, a compar ison of the
translation with the original evidence indicate; that the
translator's use of parentheses is proper in that the original
also reflects such usage of parentheses, This, consequently, does
not represent the interpolation of the tramslator, as suggested 1n
Rankin's letter, and the Commission 1s in errox in this instance,

Concerning paragraph ten, it is notec that the original
@ - does not contain any parentheses, The Bureau's translation does N
. contain the word "apparently" in parentheses at an interpolation f\
of the translator following the phrase "You an¢ the baby." This .
is due to the fact that the handwriting in the priginal 1s N\
extremely poor and in many instances misspellec and nearly -
illegible.

105-82555

Enclosures A<

; 1 = Mr, Belmont
- Mr, Conrad
Malley
Branigan
Downing
nrr_ao}abder

Mr,

et Pk Pl Pt b
$ ¢ 0

\INRFCORDED #0PY FILED IV




Memo to Mr, Conrad
Lee Harvey Oswald
105~-82555 -

The questioned word in this instance 'iay be "June"
which is in fact the name of the baby. Althoug: the use of
parentheses is common practice to indicate the .ranslator's
evaluation of a questionable passage, in this 1 .stance since

- parentheses appeared elsewhere in the original iaterial, &
more specific identification of the translator' ; comment &5 &
wtranslator's note" would have been appropriate although not
essential in view of the context,

Accordingly, & proposed letter to the Conmission 48
attached pointing out that although 1t was orig lnally felt
that the translator's note was apparent from th: context, 4in
accordance with their request, the parenthetical expression has
been specifically identified as a translator's i0ote in the .
amended translation which is being furnished tc the Commission.

It is noted that the translation from the Russian

language in this instance was prepared by SA Aratole A, Boguslav,
a native born Russian, pormally assigned to New York, but on
special assignment in Dallas following the ass:issination
specifically to assist in this investigation. Accordingly, in

- order to answer the Director's inquiry, "Why cin't we do it right

# - in the first place?" there is attached hereto ¢ letter to

. New York requesting an explanation from SA Bopislav, together
with appropriate recommendations from the New 'ork Office in

this matter.
| VA 4

Y
ACTION: _ | i?uﬂa A
That the attached letters to the Commission and the New York

Office be approved.

- N J{*m-‘“r_ |
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. July (1, 1964 DR
> 5 - B
’ BY CO! RIER SERVICE
l -1 VW, Conrad ~ -
l - X', Belmont
l - M. Rosen 5 f_"
Honorable J. Lee Rankin 1 - ¥, Malley e
General Counsel 1 - M., Shroder Mg -
| The President's Commission 1 - M, Raupach Mmoo
- 200 Maryland Avenue, Kortheast o o =
Washington, D, C. — s o
z I
Dear Mr, Rankin: S .
x T

Reference is made to your letter daied
July 3, 1964, concorning a communication wsritien by
¥rs. Rita McCarty and my letter dated July 14, 1964,

Enclosed are two copies of a memora: dum q5ted
July 14, 1964, Dallas, Texas, captioned "Lee arvey Osvald."™
- The memorandum contains results of investigation conducted .
by our Dallas Office to locate photographs of r bone specimen,

The photographs in question were obf ninod from
Jack C, Harper, M.D. They are two thirty-fiv¢ millimeter
Kodachrome transparencies bearing numbers thii toen and

y N

S twenty, which are enclosed, Also enclosed is one small

" ¢ =Imetal canister which contaings a black and whi{e thirty- |
FP7 Yifive millimeter film etrip negative revealing various ~ .
3 "> = |exposures of the same bone specimen, This film strip was IR
51 i O | furnished by Nr, M. ¥Wayne Bolleter, Chief Medical Photographer, :: -
3 Mothodist Hospital of Dallas, REC 37 ooy -’:-7‘717’67 .
- The FBI Laboratory has reproduced fcr your .

assistance, two enlarged copies each of the tlirty-five™ ~— m—
Y f millimeter color transparencies. They have also reproduced o4
1/ . | L 221
' .

tvo enlarged copies each of the black and white neratifes,
In thie respect the black and vhite negatives which were

—pu =

reproduced are ovutlined in rod on the film sti1ip,
.V 105-82555

i | [ 1 . 62-109060 (Assassinatio;n) Are / '
;::m_l X &T: l{s v Y - | - ¢ et /?] ]
'Y . 1o

e @ = 'S0y ¢;SEE NOTE PAGE TWO L
v ¢abﬁ'P§ .

E}_ — ﬁ;r .Jll( i :?*ﬂ
e ———"¢ () JUL 27 105%00y

1 Tele. Room
Holmes
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Honorabdble ;l. Lee Rankin

. e

Dr. Harper and Mr, Bolleter have reqiested the ‘;%-_
thirty-five millimeter color transparencies an¢ the

thirty-five millimeter black and whito filnm s{1ip be
returned to then. -

Sincerely yours, .

. Edgar Roove ° :

Enclosures (13)
NOTE : ‘

By letter dated July 3, 1964, the President's
Commission advised a letter was received from {be Attorney
Geperal written by Mrs., Rita McCarty in which £he suggested
she may have information regarding a person whc has in her
possession photographs of some remynents of skull bone found
at the scene of the assassipnation on 11-22-63,

Our investigation in Dallas located {wvo 35 mm,.

color transparencies and a 35 mm. black and white film strip

negative, These transparencies were obtained from Bes. Jack C.
: Harper, M.D. whose nephew Billy P. Harper found the skull
- reminent near the scene of the assassination. This skull
.- remanent when originally furnished to our Dallas Office was
sen¥t to the Laboratory and then transmitted to the President's
physician on 11-27-63,. Mr, Bolleter photographsd the skull
remfinent, furnished color transparencies to Dr, Harper and
in addition made & strip of 35 mm. black and whkite neratives
which he has not previously printed. These gerntlemen requested
this material be returned and this concludes our inquiries in
this phase of the investigation.
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Transmit the following in

. (Type in plain text or code) :
- '. . a '
Via._ AIRTEL = AIRMAIL _ B
/ | . (Priority o+r Method of Mailing) :- Mint Candy

DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555)

FROM: SAC, DALLAS (100-10461) (P)

LEE BARVEY (OéWALD. aka.

RE:
' IS'_-R-CU'BA

7/6/64, and San Francisco teletype to Bureau anl) Dallas, ,
7/9/64, both captioned "ASSASSINATION OF PRESID INT JOHN
FITZGERALD KENNEDY, NOVEMBER 22, 1963, DALLAS, [EXAS;
MISCELLANEOUS = INFORMATION CONCERNING,” and Dallas airtel
to Bureau, 7/13/64, in OSWALD-captioned case. .

Enclosed are 10 copies of a letter‘hgai memorandum
~ reflecting investigation concerning photographs of a piece

- of human skull, the basis for which investigatis>n was in- | L
. formation received from Mrs. RITA MC CARTY and ‘YMrs. EVA
| MC CARTY. | -

The investigation set forth in the erclosed

':_ ' letterhead memorandum was conducted by SA A. REYMOND SWITZER.
S The slides referred to in the enclosed letterhead 1
"‘-‘__ ” memorandum were submitted to the FBI Laboratory by referenced,
X Dallas airtel to Bureau, 7/13/64. ol YLk i
' EDC- | . | .
~ RPG/ds | _ 7R g 21 v
(5) . RS &
. (& ‘
" REC-21
‘ e
P 6_ o.’
< - :

X T £ T
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- hospital where President KENNEDY was taken folloving the

) -( )
UNlTLg STATES DEPARTMENT OF LUS 'ICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Dallas, Texas

" LEE HARVEY OSWALD

By letter dated July 3, 1964, the Presilent's
Commission advised that the Attorney General of tie United
States had received a letter from Mrs. RITA/MC CARTY, 2308
Foothill Boulevard, Oakland, California. MC CART({'s letter

was 0f such a nature that she was interested in s»eing the

Attorney General run for President, and furnished laudatory
remarks for the Attorney General and former Presilent KENNEDY,
She stated she recently returned from Dallas, Tex2s, where she
had been residing with an individual vwhose identity she did
not furnish but who was allegedly a photographer at the

assassination. MC CARTY indicated this individuzl had two
snapshots of two pieces of skull found on the stiset fol-
lowing the President's assassination.

On July 9, 1964, RITA MC CARTY was interviewed, at
which time she stated she recently accompanied he¢r brother-in-
law and sister-in-law to Dallas, Texas, where the¢y stayed
briefly with one PAULETTE (last name unknown), a friend of her
sister-in-law, who was a photographer at the hosjyital wvhere
President KENNEDY was taken following the assassination. RITA
MC CARTY stated she d4id not observe any photographs taken Dby
this individual, but overheard PAULETTE tell her sister-in-law,
Mrs. EVA MC CARTY, that she had seen photographs of pieces of
skull found on the street following the Presiden{'s assassi-
nation wvhich were ‘broug'ht to the hospital and pht¢tographed.

On July 9, 1964, Mrs. EVA MC CARTY was interviewed at

. Bayward, California, at which time she identifie( her friend

with vhom she resided in Dallas as PAULETTE CARU' HERS (phonoti.c)
and stated she is employed as a photographer at {he above-
mentioned Dallas hospital.

" ."l::'.'." . .-". o v ED
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Re: LEE HARVEY OSWALD
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On July 10, 1964, a search of the 1264 )allas City
Directory reflected a Mrs. PAULETTE CAROTHERS, 52)0 wWillis,
Dallas, Texas, employed as a Photograph Processor at the
Methodist Hospital of Dallas.

On July 10, 1964, THETFORD BOLTON BOONE, D.D.,
Administrator, Methodist Hospital of Dallas, 301 Nest Colorado
Boulevard, Dallas, Texas, advised that he knew ncthing of any
bone specimen, allegedly coming from the skull of President
KENNEDY, being examined or photographed at the Methodist
Hospital of Dallas. He said if this bone spaecimen was
examined at Methodist Hospital of Dallas, it prolably would
have been examined by A. B. CAIRNS, M.D., Chief Iathologist
at Methodist Hospital of Dallas. l

He said if this particular bone specimén was
photographed at Methodist Hospital of Dallas, it would have
been done by one of the two employees in the Medical Photography
Department, and they would be M., WAYNE BOLLETER, Chief Medical
Photographer, Or Mrs. PAULETTE-~CAROTHERS, Proces:tor in the
Medical Photography Department. .

Oon July 10, 1964, M. WAYNE BOLLETER, Cl1ef Medical

Photographer, Methodist Hospital of Dallas, 301 Vest Colorado
Boulevard, Dallas, Texas, advised he resides at «041 Sunvalley
Drive, Dallas, Texas, and has home telephone numl er FR 4-7313.

BOLLETER advised that on Monday, Noveml er 25, 1963,
Dr. JACK C. HARPER and Dr. A. B. CAIRNS, the Chi £ Pathologist
at Methodist Hospital of Dallas, came to the Med cal Photography
Department and requested that he take some pictu es of a bone

specimen. _ | -

During the course of taking these pictires, BOLLETER
stated Dr. HARPER related that this piece of bon:@ was found by
his nephew, BILLY A. HARPER, about twenty-five £ et south of
the location where President JOHN KENNEDY was as:assinated.
BOLLETER said, as he recalls it, he took two 35 1rillimeter
color slides of this bone specimen, one slide sh )wing the
convex view, and the other slide showing the con :ave view.

-2-



Re: LEE HARVEY OSWALD

BOLLETER stated he wvas c~rmminssicrnsd Yy Jr. EARPER
to take these color slidae, and when thay were re:urned £from
processing he gave the cclor slides t0 Dr. BARPER., -

In a2dition to thess color slides, BOLIL ZTER said

he took ten black and white 35 millimeter pictures of this

- - | bone specimen. He said he took these as a matter of record
and no prints have been made of these black and wvaite

pictures. Es said that Dr. RARPER has not seen trese black
and wvhite pictures. -

L2ter, on Novenber 25, 1963, after he rad taken
the photographs for Dr. EARFER, BOLLETER stated Ir. HARPER
again stopped by the Medical Photcgraphy Department and told

" him that he should keep the infcimation about the above-
mentioned bone specimen in strictest confidence tnd he should
not tell anyone. BOLLETER £3id he has not related the above
incident to anyone, Gther than possibly Mrs. FAUVIETIE .
CAROTHERS, who ieg the other meldicel photographer employed in
the Medical Photograrhy Department.

BOLLETER furnished the above-mentioned black and
white 35 millimeter film which contains the ten jhotographs
taken of the bcne speciman.

BOLLETER zeqiested, on the instructinn: of THETFORD
BOLTON BOONE, D.D.. AZminixtrator, Methodist Bce) ital of
Dallas, that this £ilm be raturned to Dr. ROCNE,

On July 19, 1964, Mrs. FAULETTE CAROTHI RS advised

she has been employed zs a Frocessor in the Medical Fhotography
Department of Methodist Hospital of Dzallas, 301 V'est Colorado,
Dallzs, Tex:s, for over fiva years. She said sh: resides at
§200 Willis Avenue, Dallas, Taexas. ‘

Mrs. CAROTRERS said that sometime in,  he believes,
December 1963, she learned that a plece of skull bone had .
been brought to the Methodist Eoapital of Dallas and was .
exanined by JACK C. BARFER, M.D,, and A, B, CAIR S, M.D., the
Chief Pathologist at the Msthndist Hospital of D 1112s. Mrs.

- " -3 -



Re: LEE HARVEY OSWALD L

CAROTEERS said this piece of skull bone was found near the
site where President KENNEDY was asszssinated, ar 1 was
allegedly a piece of bone from President KENNEDY's skull.
Mrs. CAROTHERS stated she learned of this, she believes,

from WAYNE BOLLETER, the Chief Medical Fhotograpl er at .
Methodist Hospital of Dallas, who had taken two !5 millimeter

- color slides of this bone specimen.

Mrs. CAROTHERS said she did not see th.s bone
specimen but saw the two 35 millimeter color slices which

were taken by WAYNE BOLLETER.

Mrs. CAROTHERS adviséd she did not see any hospital

photographs of President KENNEDY, and, other tha:: the above
two slides, saw only photographs of President KE NEDY that

‘were available to the general public.

Regarding the above-mentioned two 35 m.llimeter
color slides, Mrs. CAROTHERS said she made mentin of this to
only one person and that was to Mrs. EVA MC CART ', Hayward,
california, who was visiting her in the early pa:t of June
1964. She said that she told Mrs. MC CARTY that she saw a

#-  picture of a bone which someone said supposedly :ame from the
¢ akull of President KENNEDY and which piece of boie was found

near the assassination site.

. | Mrs. CAROTHERS 3dvizsd that Mrs. MC CARTY's sister-
in-law, Mrs. RITA MC CARTY, was also visiting her at the same

time, and may possibly have overheard her menticn the color

slides to EVA MC CARTY. Mrs. CAROTBERS said she has not

mentioned this to any other person. N

on July 10, 1964, A. B. CAIRNS, M.D., 5027 Lahoma,

Dallas, Texas, telephtone numlver JA 8-3256, advited he is the
Chief Pathologist at Methodist Hospital of Dallis, 301 West

Colqrado_Boulevard. D2llas, Texas.

- Dr. CAIRNS advised that on November 2., 1963, he :
received a telephone call from Dr. JACK C. HARPIR, who asked .
{f he would take a look at a piece of bone. Dr CAIRNS
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Re: LEE HARVEY OSWALD

stated that Dr. HARPER had :lnformeé him that this plece of
bone was found by his nephew, BILLY A. HARPER, neir the site
vhere President KENNEDY was assassinated. '

Dr. CAIRNS advised that he and Dr. HARP:R examined
the bone at Methodist Hospital of Dallas. Dr. CALRNS stated
the bone specimen looked like it came from the oc:-ipital
region of the skull. He said he performed no tests on this
piece of bone and evaluated it purely from its gr>ss appear-
ance. -

Dr. CAIRNS said that after he examined the bone,

he went about his own business, after suggesting to Dr. .
HARPER that he report the matter to the Federal Eureau of
Investigation. '

Dr. CAIRNS advised that he does not kncw 1f any

pictures were taken of this bone specimen, but believes that
a week or so after he and Dr. HARPER had examinec the bone,
Dr. HARPER may have shown him a color slide of tle bone

specimen.

On July 10, 1964, JACK C. HARPER, M.D., with offices
. located at 526 East Jefferson, Dallas, Texas, telephone number
wH 1-0323, advised he resides at 534 Monssen Drive, Dallas,
Texas, telephone number WH 2-2878.

He advised he had been interviewed pre'iocusly by a
representative of the Federal Bureau of Investigi tion. During
the course of this interview, Dr. HARPER stated 1l e advised
that his nephew, BILLY A. BARPER, 2378 East Ledbt tter, Dallas,
Texas, who at that time was a pre-medical studen! at Texas '
Christian University, Fort wWorth, Texas, had beer taking photo-
graphs in the area vhere President KENNEDY was a sassinated,
and had found a piece of human bone. Dr. HARPER stated his
nephew indicated he had found this piece of bone at approxi-

mately 5130 P.M. on November 23, 1963, in the ar a approxi-
mately twenty-five feet south of the site where I'resident

KENNEDY was assassinated.

-l ,-.
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Re: LEE HARVEY OSWALD
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' Dr. HARPER stated his nephew immediatel; brought the
bone to him and he and the Chief Pathologist at M:thodist -
Hospital of Dallas, Dr. A. B. CAIRNS, had examine!l the plece

of bone and both definitely felt that it was a plice of human '
skull. . | .

- T Dr. HARPER advised that he felt in view 0Of the
proximity of the place where the piece of bone wa:? located,
it might possibly be a part of President KENNEDY's skull.

Dr. HARPER advised that after he and Dr. CAIRNS had
examined the above piece of bone, he had M. WAYNE BOLLETER,
Chief Medical Photographer, Medical Photography L :2partment,
Methodist Hospital of Dallas, make two 35 millimeter color
slides of this piece of bone, one slide being a photograph of
the concave side and the other slide being a photograph of
the convex side. '

- Dr. HARPER stated he would make availalle these

slides to the Federal Bureau of Investigation, bit requested
that they be returned to him. He said they were then located
at his residence and he would telephone his wife and request

;.. that she turn the slides over to the Federal Bur¢au of In-
.. vestigation.

On July 10, 1964, Mrs. JACK C. HARPER, 534 Monssen
Drive, Dallas, Texas, advised that shortly befor¢ the inter-
view, she had received a telephone call from her husband, Dr.
JACK C. HARPER, who instructed her to furnish twt 35 millimeter
color slides to a representative of the Federal jureau of In-
vestigation. - | |

She said these color slides allegedly (epict a
concave photograph and a convex photograph of a ]lece of bone
allegedly from the skull of President KENNEDY. {he said this
piece of bone was found by her nephew, BILLY A. | ARPER, near
the site where President KENNEDY was assassinatedl. -

Mrs. HARPER furnished these two slides for the use
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation and state | her husband
requested they be returned to him.

® ) | - 6 -
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Re: LEE HARVEY OSWALD

Previous investigation concerning the £f)>regoing
mentioned piece of human bone is reflected on pag?s 1350,
150A and 151 of the report of Special Agent ROBERT P.
GEMBERLING dated November 30, 1963, at Dallas, Texas, in

instant matter.




WP ] g ST R SRR T .

< o

UNITLELo STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUS’ ICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

ey e ' Dallas. Texas
. | July 14, 1964

LEE BARVEY OSWALD

By letter dated July 3, 1964, the Presilent’s
commission advised that the Attorney General of t»e United
- States had received a letter from Mrs. RITA MC CARTY, 2308
roothill Boulevard, Oakland, California. MC CARTI{'s letter
was 0of such a nature that she was interested in s»eing the
Attorney General run for President, and furnished laudatory
remarks for the Attorney General and former Presilent KENNEDY.
She stated she recently returned from Dallas, Te»as, where she
had been residing with an individual whose identity she dia -
not furnish but wvho was allegedly a photographer at the
hospital where President KENNEDY was taken follov ing the
assassination. MC CARTY indicated this individuil had two
snapshots of two pieces of skull found on the st: set fol-
lowing the President's assassination.

On July 9, 1964, RITA MC CARTY was 1inte rviewed, at
vhich time she stated she recently accompanied ht¢r brother-in-
. law and sister-in-law to Dallas, Texas, where thty stayed |
#- briefly with one PAULETTE (last name unknown) , a friend of her
. sister-in-law, wvho was a photographer at the hos] ital vwhere
President KENNEDY was taken following the assass:nation. RITA
MC CARTY stated she did not observe any photograjhs taken by
this individual, but overheard PAULETTE tell her sister-in-law,
Mrs. EVA MC CARTY, that she had seen photographs of pieces of
skull found on the street following the Presiden' ‘s assassi-
nation which were brought to the hospital and ph tographed.

On July 9, 1964, Mrs. EVA MC CARTY was interviewed at
Hayward, California, at which time she identifie |l her friend
with wvhom she resided in Dallas as PAULETTE CARU 'HERS (phonetic)

and stated she is employed as a photographer at :he above-
mentioned Dallas hospital.

L
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ON THE
AssAssINATION OF Presipent Kennebdry
200 Maryland Ave. NE.
EARL WARREN, - Washington, D.C. 20002
Chuemsn - . Telcphone $43-1400

RICHARD 8. RUSSELL

JOHN SHERMAN COOPER
MALE BOGGS

GERALD R. PORD

JOHN J. McQLOY

ALLEN W.DULLES

¢ R -

é
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* :
Mr. J. Edgar Hoover ’
Director, Federal Bureau '
of Investipgation
Department of Justice
Washington, D. C. o
Dear Mr. Hoover: g) :
. s7 .
We call your attention to the English translation 1"}*’ :
of Commisclon Fxhibit 1, a copy of which it herei enclosed. ‘s .
In two instances your translation has items in parentheses J: u‘
wvhich would appcar to be more appropriatcely placcl in brackets. vre
We have refercnce Lo paragraph 9 and paragraph 1(. As the z B
translation now appecars, it is confusing in that some of the y 4
material in the parcntheses, guch as in paragrapl 2 and ! '
paragraph 6, actually appeared in the note as written,
2 - whereas the items in paragraph 9 and 10 represent the Lo
- . interpolations of the translator.
We would appreciate receiving a correct:d translation
' embodying these changes in order that we can proy:rly prepare
Ao 1 this exhibit for publication.

Since'rely »

- v - ’ - - "
* A it?

J. 1lee Rankin
GCeneral Counsel
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Mr. Belmont ) | -'() Downing

1 ‘- L
"1 « Mr. Sullivan 1 - HMr. Lenaihan
l1 - Mr. Conrad 1 - Mr. Rolander
1 - Mr. Malley
) . _ * ¢
o | | July 17 196 - e
| - ' By Cour .er 'Servioo ) ’
7 y

SR A Y - -
. REC 3 (05 . 7.5 4y L6
- Honorable J, Lee Rankin
. General Counsel
The President's Commission

200 Maryland Avenue, Northeast
Washington, D. C.

Dsar Mr, 'Rankin 3,

Reference is made to your letter dated July 14, 1964,
i{n which you called my attention to the Englist translation
of Commission Exhibit 1, stating that in two irstances the
translation has items §n parentheses which would appear to
be more appropriately placed in brackets.

Referring to paragraph nine, a compa ison of -the

- ¢panslation with the original evidence fndicates that ;he
.. ¢panslator's use of parentheses is proper in tlat the

. original -also reflects such usage of parenthes(s,

i
=,

S Concerning paragraph ten, although 1i‘ was
®-  originally felt from the context that the pare! thetical
' expression was self-sxplanatory, in accordance with your
‘< pequest the parenthetical expression has been .dentified as “
.~ a translator's note in the amended translation , which is being ~
... -. furnished’to you.

» '7-"’

BY OORLL: s oL _ | . |
, | _ Sincerely yours, -
F | l 7 ‘. dJ. Edgﬂr Hoownr | | ‘“ k
800,30 o LEY | | | O}
NOTE: see memo CFDowning to Mr. Conrad, 7-16-64,. re "'Lee .E airvey Oswald" i
P, ik
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, TRANSLATION FROM RUSSIAN ;
' COMMISSION EXHIBIT # S Lo

- .

1. This is the key to the mail box which is located in the main
post office in the city on Ervay Street. This is th: same street where

the drug store, in which you always waited is locatei. You will find
the mail box in the post office which is located 4 blocks from the drug
store on that street. I paid for the box last month so don't worry |

~— about it.

»

2. Send the information as to what has happened to ne to the Embassy and
include newspaper clippings (should there be anythin: about me in the
newspapers). I believe that the Embassy will come qiickly to your
assistance on learning everything.

3. I paid the house rent on the 2nd so don't worry about it.
8. Recently I also paid for water and gas.

5.+‘The noney from work will possibly be coming. The money will be sent
to our post office box. Go to the bank and cash the check.

6. You can either throw out or give my clothing etc. away. Do not keep
these. However, I prefer that you hold on to my personal papers

(military, civil etc.).

L

%, Certain of my documents are in the small blue vilise.

8.  The address book can be found on my table in the study should you
need same.

9. We have friends here. The Red Cross also will telp you. (Red Cross
(in English). [sic)

10. I left you as much money as I could, $60.00 on the second of the

month. You and the baby [apparently] can live for ¢nother 2 months
using $10.00 per week. ([Translator's note - illegille - possibly
- baby's name] | | |

Tole}3-—3f I am alive and takenprisonef, the city jail is_located at the
ww end_af the bridge through which we always passed on going 1o the city
amnfright in the beginning of the city after crossing the bridge).

Conred

£
»
|
Q
N
\
A
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Synoph: JOSEPH BRADLEY BOLAND, disbarred Cali’ornia atiorney, .
wrote letter to Editor of "Buffalo Coirier Express
newspaper, indicating he had story on OSWALD, BOLAND
admitted on interview he had no snfor nation concerning
OSWALD, RUBY or assassination of Presldent KENNEDY ,
except what he had obtained through rzgular news media.

- P =
| DETATILS:
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TA T-1 furnished the following inforzation on July B,
1964, Source produced & handwrititen note on & 3" x 5" white

1ined card which read 8s follows:

"Editor
Buffalo Couriler

"Would you want & story = OSWALD wou' .d be

alive today - if & congressman would have listened
to me - RUBY's trial would not have been :\ (illegible
word) Af BARRY COE (or COLE) would have t ikken my °

advise.

_ | "J. B. BOLAND o
"Not a crank. Check 135 Cleveland Ave. - NARDIN,

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI1. It is the proj srty of the FBI 30d {0 loaned to .
your agency; it end s contents are not 10 be distribuled outaide your agency. y -
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The note was encloséd in an envelope postmarked
July 2, 1964, Lakewood, California, and is addr:ssed to the
Editor of the paper. The reverse of the envelo)e has the
following return address thereon:

"Mrs. JOSEPH B.NBOLAND,

- | 5031 Hayter, |
Lakewood, California”

Also enclosed with the note is the relurn address
portion of an envelope which reads &s follows: -

"E492,

The Féreign Service of the United States of America,
Official Business, |

American Consulate General, Hong Kon z"

Nardin Academy, 135 Cleveland Avenue, Buffalo, is &
boys and girls elementary school and girls higr school.

The files of the Buffalo Qffice contein no identifiable
se{erence to J. B. BOLAND, JOSEPH B.\BOLAND, BARRY COE or BARRY
0 E. ‘ ‘ |
« I .

RS Vo -
JOSEPH BRADLEY-BOLAND was interviewe¢ on July 16, 1964,
- at his residence, 5031 Rayter Street, Lakewood, California, at.
which time he furnished the following information to SAs CHESTER
C. ORTON and WILLIAM C. PATTERSON.

JOSEPH BRADLEY B2LAND was born on Ser tember 9, 1906,
in Buffalo, New York. From 1916 to 1918 he attended grammer

“school at the Nardin Academy which is located &£t 135 Cleveland
Avenue, Buffalo. He was admitted to the practice of law in
1927. He was disbarred from the practice of lew in California
in 1954 for miesappropriating a client!s funds. He is presently
unemployed; however, his usual occupation is tiat of legal
researcher, |

BOLAND claims that after OSWALD was ¢rrested, he was
brought through volice lines manacled and in his opinion this
~act was & violation of OSWALD's civil rights. As he looked at
OSWALD, & thought flashed through his mind which told him that
OSWALD would not live. This occurred as he wa‘.ched television.
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BOLAND claims he made & long distance telephone call
to Washington, D. C., and spoke to CRAIG HOSMEF, a Representative
from California, and told him that OSWALD'!s civil rights had
been violated and that OSWALD would be killed. HOSMER told
BOLAND that the police and other authorities wculd prove that

OSWALD had killed a policeman and that BOLAND g£hould let the
o,uthorit:!._es ‘handle OSWALD, --

L I
.

BOLAND next said that he called BARNIY/CéE, whom he
claims 1s an old friend of his and who is preseritly the Predident
of the Board of Governors of the State Bar of Texes. He told
him that OSWALD's civil rights had been violated and he should
ot have been taken before the television cameras handcuffed,
unless he was represented by an attorney. He edvised that COE

told him that things were being handled in Texts by the
authorities, ' | -

- BOLAND was asked if he had any other information
concerning OSWALD and particularly what kind of a "story" he
could furnish on OSVALD., BOLAND said he could furnish no
additional information and that the only infornation he had on
OSWALD, JACK RUBY or the &ssassination of President KENNEDY came
to him through the rcgular ncws media. He had no information,
other than what he had seen on television or read in newspapers

:r magazines, He also advised that OSWAID and RUBY were unknown
© him,

BOLAND was esked if he had written a letter to the
"Buffalo Courier Express" and he said that he could not recall
writing a letter to that newspaper or any newspaper. At this
point Mrs. BOLAND, who was present during the interview,
indicated that her husband was not well and thet he had dbeen
intoxicated at the time that he wrote the letter.

- BOLAND advised that he had been in ccntact with the
Foreign Service of the United States and had ccntacted the
American Consulate General in Hong Kong relative to assisting
& Chinese and his family to enter the United States. The name
of this Chinese was John ¥Wah-ming-Chu and his family. BOLAND
sald that one of the family had lived in the Urited States and

- had returned and lived in Northern China. Subsequently, they

were able to migrate toward Hong Kong and were now seeki
leave China and possibly enter the United States.
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ad ted of &
- BOLAND advised that he had never beeni .convic 3
felony. He has resided at his present address :oOr the past -
' six years. He is described as follows: - | |

Race: White
Sex: Malei
‘Nationality: American |
— Birth da_.tal:r 24341906, Buffalo, New ‘fork
| Height: '
Weight: 140 pounds
Eyes:
Halir: " | |
on:
gzgpuﬁariti'est | Gray mustache; unshaver grayish beard
The files of the Los Angeles Office contain no
f{dentifiable information on JOSEPH BRADLEY BOL# ND.
‘..
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Title LEE HARVEY OSWALD

Character  INTERNAL SECURITY - R - CUBA

Report of SA CHESTER C. ORTON dated and
_Refer?nce cagtioned as above at l1os Angeles,
California

' ' dentities
A1l sources (except any listed below whose »
are concealed in refert(anced communication ha.ve furnished reliable

information in the past.

« -9 *° L'::: !€QYED
* *

A LN2 1973

. This document contains neither reco Fnendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property o' the FBI and is
Joaned to your agency; it and its contents ar: not to be

distributed outside your agency.
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N ' ) J]enihan
SUBJECT: LEE BARVEY OSWALD '

INTERNAL SECURITY - RUSSIA - CUBA

On 7/7/64 Supervisor Robert E, Lenihan ¢f the Domestic
intelligence Division, to whom the Oswald case is assigned, met
with Mr, J. Lee Rankin and with Commission staff 1 embers W, WV,
Liebeler and Howard P, Willens, in this matter, - {A Lenihan carefully
described for the Commission the circumstances suirounding the Bureau's
acquisition of the photograph in question from th: CIA and our investi-
gative activity in displaying the photograph to Mi's, Marguerite Oswald,
SA Lenihan also explained for the Commission the jact that the original
of the photograph displayed by SA Odum to Mrs, Osi'ald was cropped by

. the Dallas Office at the request of CIA to remove identifying back=

a2 - 8round data so that CIA's sensitive coverage would not be compromised

- - in the event the photograph was published at a laler date, SA Lenihan
also explained the circumstances surrounding the «ropping of the
photograph by Inspector James R, Malley when such photograph Wwas
furnished to the Commission by Mr, Malley on 2/11,64, Mr. Lenihan
pointed out to the Commission members that the la''ter photograph was
urgently dispatched to the Commission on 2/11/64 1pon oral request
from Mr, Liebeler and that the Bureau did not purjort such photograph

to be the exact photograp llrs. Oswald by
*-{- Y.'f‘”"m
Mr, Liecbeler re cfi 31 ’nogifga)g

BA Odum.

the photograph of the unidentified individual furl 1ished him by
Mr, Malley was not the original photograph displa'ed to Mrs, Oswald
by SA Odum, JMr, Liebeler also added that he is convinced in his own
mind that no matter what photograph had been exhiliited to Marguerite
Oswald by the ¥BI on 11/23/63, Mrs, Oswald very 1l: kely would ha |
claimed such pbhotogra gh was of Jack Ruby, V .
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Mr. Rankin then carefully examined the o''iginal photograph
displayed to Mrs, Oswald by SA Odum, which Supervi;or Leniban had 4n
- his possession, and the copy of the photograph whi:h was furnished
to the Commission 2/11/64 by Inspector Malley. Mr, Rankin stated
that any reasonable man would immediately declare lhat the individual
ldepicted in the two photographs was one and the s me, J

- Mr. Rankin then requested that, in order (o make the
Commission's records complete in this matter, the FBI furnish the
u Commission affidavits executed by Inspector Malley and SA Odum
wherein each would clearly describe his cropping ol the photograph
{nvolved and why such photograph was cropped as it was by each.\)

' Mr, Rankin added that it will not be necessary for the
Bureau to contact our Legal Attache, Mexico City, to obtain detalls
regarding the FBacquisition of the original phot sgraph from the
CIA, Mr, Rankin stated the Commission would contact CIA directly
in this matter since it also desired to obtain additionaldata from
CIA regarding its coverage involved in the obtaining of the photograph

as well as results of CIA's investigation to identify the unknown
individual depicted in the photograph, -

ACTION:

_ Affidavits are being prepared by Inspectior Malley and
3 - SA Odum in this matter and will be promptly furnitshed to the
- Commission upon receipt. \)
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FBI |
Date: 7/10/64 - t
- ! b
y } '
Tfonsmit .the following in - [Tyoe ia plain iest or code) —_— ' -k
Vio AIRTEL AIP:. _MAIL _
(Priority or Method of Mailing) t

DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555)

SEAC, DALLAS (100-10461) (P)

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka.
IS - R = CUBA
Re Bureau airtel to Dallas, 7/8/64, concerning
request of President's Comnission on 7/7/64, trat SA |
BARDWELL D. ODUM furnish affidavit re his acquisition of
the photograph of an unidentified individual wt ich was
exhibited to Mrs. MARGUERITE OSWALD on 11/23/6:, and the -~
circumstances surrounding the cropping of the picture to | e tare Q \
remove identifying data. AR D 1.
. . ety V170 ' A
Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and ea.ewv = "",-:\'
four copies of the affidavit of SA BARDWELL D. ODUM insaqt | Vbl i
response to the request of the President's Comviission. POV 2 W\
#- 3 - Bureau (Bnc. 5) . g p-ir)-
i 4 - Dallas (2 - 100-10461) (1 -_67-425)_ (1 - 6 '-6122) F_M__H LYAREY,
RPG/ds | | v
(7) | .. &
-— - REC- 17
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' g1, Bardwell D. Odum, having first beex duly sworn,

e

depose as follows:

I am presontly a sPecial Agent of tho E‘edaral Bureau
~. -  of Investigation, U. 8. Departmant of Justice, 1nd have been
omployed in such a capacity since June 15. 1942

On Noverher 23, 1963, th:lle acting of icially in wmy
capacity as a Special Agent of the Federal Burem of Investi-
gation, X obtaiz_wed a photograph of an unknown {dividual,
!urnishcd‘ to the Federal Bureau of Investigatio: by the ~

O

editral Intelligence Agency, and proceeded to thie Executive

Inn, a motel, at Dallas, Texas, where Marina Os vald was

- stavying.
In view 0f the source of this picture, and, &in

order to remove all background data which might possibly
have disclosed the location vwhore the picture was taken, I
trimmed off the background. The straight cuts rade were

wore quickly dona than a complete trirming of the silhoustte

and I considered them as offective for the desired purpose,
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T depired to show this ph-otograph to Yarinsa Oswald o

i.n an tttompt to 1dantlfy the individual portrajyed in the

'bhotograph and to determine 4f ho was an associ:te of Lee

Harvey Oswald.

It was raining and almost dark. I weit to the
| door of Harina Oswald's room and 'knocked 1dent‘ fying mysolf o
Harguerite Osv:iald opencd the door nlightly and. uapon being

4nformed that I wished to speak to Maana Oswalil, told me

that Marina Oswald was completely exhausted and could not be

{nterviewed. Marguerite Oswald did not admit w» te_thn motel

" ygoom. I told hoxr I desired to ehov a photogrgﬁ.n to Marin'a

Osvald, and Marguerite Oswald again said that Mirina was

completely exhausted and could not be interview>d due toO

that fact. I then showed Marguerite Oswald tho photograph
"4n question. Shoe looked at it briefly and stat »d that she
had never seon this lndividu;l.  § tben departel the |
Executive Inn. The conversation with Nargueritz Oswald

and the exhidbition of the photogrxaph took pl'ac:e vhile X

was standing outside the door to the xoom and NMarguerite

Oswald was standing inside with the door slightly ajar.
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Attached hereto are two photographic c¢opies of .

F Y ) .o

the front and back of a photograph. I have exanined these

coples 'and they are exact copies of the photogriph of the
unknown individual vwhich I showed to Mrs. Margucrite Omld'

— . on November 23, 1963.

. 'ﬁdﬁz "'64 5 19%4"""\':

. Bardwell D. Odum
Special Agent |
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Sworn to and subscribed before me on {his 10th day

- of J uly ® 1964. y .
. // | - __/ cee .. .
’ / ' L-'- { .u’ - ¢ ) ;-L...-—"?" b e 8 \- T, L“‘_,_

Notary Pul'gl,:l.'c in nd f£or
ballas County, Te::as

.‘-
- | Ny Commission Exp. .rest
: 2 Y g / / {7 4-.' .
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TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) ATTN.: SECTIO!{ CHIEF BRANIGAN

PRO\d'tSSAC, DALLAS (100-10461) (P)

o
R.B:(jKS LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka.

- X8 = R = CUBA

Re telephone call today f£rom Section Chief
WILLIAM BRANIGAN. '

Enclosed herewith are original and £)>ur coples
of amended ge one 0f the Affidavit of SA BAR)WELL D.

ODUM.

3 - Bureau AfZnc. 5)
4 - Dallas/ (2 - 100-10461) (1 - 67—425) {1 - 67-6122)

. RPG/ds
(7)
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' AFPIDAVIT
‘ i . 1, pardvell D. Odum, having f£irst been duly sworn, "
T depose ni follows\ -
T am presently 3 cepacisl Agont of the rederal ‘Burcag ]
“of Investigation, U. & pepartment of Justice, and have been

- On Rovm—b«r 23, 1953, vhile actin3 of 1 lcially in oy

s sPecLal ajont of the rederal gureiu of Investi-

capacity as

central Intellligence rgancy, a2nd procnecded to te eyacutive

inn, a potel, at pallas, Taxas, vherc Harina OcnlQ was

L

staying.
-< In view of the source of this plcture, ang, &n

order to remove all background data which might possibly

=~

have discloered the 10-::ation' shere the picture vas token, X

The straight cuts marde were

trimred off the backyround,

more quickly done than a complete trimming of {he silhouette

and I considered them as effectlve for the dag.red purpose.
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Oswald was standing innide with the door slightly ajar. .

l.n an attempt to identify the individual portray>d 4in the

photograph and to determine 1f£ he was an associa te of Lee

Aarvey Oswald.

It was raining and Cl:néat dark. I wert ¢o ﬁhe

door of Marina Oswald's room and knocked. fdent! fying myself.

Marguerite Oswald oponcd the door slightly and, uvpon 'bei.ng

informed that I wished to speak to Harina Oswal(, told me

that Marina Oswald was completely exhausted and could not be

lntorvlcwtd

room. I told her I desired to. show a photograph to Marina
Oswald, and Marguerite Oswald agaln said that Mirina was

completely exhsusted and could not be interview:d due to

that fac_t. I then showed Marguerite Oswald the photograph

in question. She looked at it briefly and stotsd that she

had nover seen this individnal. 'I then deopartel the

Executive Inn. The conversation with Marguerlite Onvald
and the e:hibition of tha photograph took place vhile I

wvas standing outside the door to the xoom and Marguerite

- =

. p | d‘eured to show this photograp‘h to M.-.ri.na _Oswa].q

:
J

Marguerite Oswald 4id not admit mno to the motel
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‘ t‘bo £ront and back of a p‘hotogfap'h. I have exanined these a =
copies and thoy are exact copies of the photogr:ph of the
unknown individual which I showed to Mrs. Marguerite Oswald
= on Novamber 23, 1963.. ' -
Lyn e L2, O hcon
. Bardwell D. Odum .
Epecial Agent
Federal Bureau of Investigation
' Eworn to and subscribed before me on {his 10th day
AENY of July. 1964. | " ‘., ' o
R A R R . T
- Notary Public in ind for
. Dallas (COunty. Te:as
.- ”.
.- My Commission Expirest
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- . this photograph to the President's Connission, I used &
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BEERR ' AFYIDAVIT 1 - Rosen Ty
__ l - Su}livan S
' 1 - Malle |
CiTY OF IAS_HINM ) ' 1l - Bran:l;an

883 1l - Leniban

PISTRICT OF COLUNBIA

I, Janes l.* Malley, Inspector, Feder:l Bureau of
Investigation, Department of Justice, being £518t aduly
avorn, depose as follows}

- Tn accordance with & request by Mr, Iowvard P, -
Villens, & menber of the staff of the Presideni.'s Comnission
on tho Assassination of President Kennedy, I tiansmitted to
the Commission on February 11, 1964, a copy of a photograph
of an unidentified man which vas made availablo to the
Yoderal Bureau of Investigation by the Central Intelligence

Agency,

Prior to transmitting the aforementioned copy of

the photograph all bickground

which surrounded the bead, shoulders and arms Of the
unidentified individual, X did tbis, inasmuch as the
Central Intelligence Agency had previously advised that

4t had no objection to this Bureau furnishing a1 copy of
this photograph to the President's Coynission 'rith all
background eliminated,

_ T have exanined a copy of Commission Exhibit 237,
which 18 attached, and 4t appears such exhibit was made

from the copy of the photograph of the unidentified individual

:hu‘:h I cropped and transmitted to Nr,. will
964, .

the 1dentity of the unknown
¢ the photograph which I
has not

To my knowledge,
{ndividual depicted in the cOpy ©
transnitted to Mr, Willens on February 11, 19¢4,

bcen established,

\
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Federal Bureau of - -

I bave revieved records of the
such records ‘==

Investigation in this particular matter and |
disclose that & duplicate copy of this same photc graph was -~ 3 -
oropped 4n a different shape to remove background: by Ao

Special Agent Bardwell D, Odum of the Dallss Off!ce of the
Yederal Bureau of Investigation and was then exh! bited to |

{te Oswald by SBpecial Agent Odum

- ' Bigned this 14th day of July, 1964, at Washington, -
District of Columbis, -

i,

mbécrlbed and Sworn to before

" me this 14th day of July,
1964, Louise D, Walter, Notary

Pudblic, District of Colunbia,
My commission expires August 14,

316068,

L
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FLEE AROE . ¥
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